4

Jan. 11, 19686 . :

Cedar City Public Library Boerd met in the Library Jan. 11, 1968
wvith the following present: Chairgan Fern Amen&, Clezudia Forsyth,
Alice Rraitnwalte, George Crofi, Relden Lewis #nd Head Librarian
Elene S, Jenson, Loren Wheitten newly elected meyor wes aleo nreegent 7
to get acquainted with the Boerd and 1te duties and oneration,, 8

Minutes of previous meeting were read snd Yr. lewis made the
" moticn that they be annroved,

Mre., Jenson nresented current tills, The Library ir keening abreset
in mageziner cvailable, New '“agazine bLoxer nurchssed are needed to keen
beck numbere, sawe es far tmck as 10 veere, Ry motion of *r, Croft,
2nd by mr, Lemie, the bllls were authorized to be naid,

Vendaliasm hse occured at the Library recently, Soreens haw been
_ removed in bacement windowe and glass broken, Suggertion wae made that
grille be »leced over windows., Mr., Croft will investicete the nroblem
before annrovel is made by the Roard. Oeder nlags will reveir broken

- glass imsediately. Mr. Croft will aleo investigete the Thermoestate,
which ie not functioning nronerly.

Annette W, Retenson who has scted as “Secretary-Tressures of the
Litrery Board for over 10 vears scked to be relessed at the Nec., 1965
meeting, therefore Mre, Vera Isom wes Apnroved as the new decy,-Treas,
She will agsume her duties immediately.

There is need of an adding mechine in the Library, therefore
Mayor Whetten will investigate the nromer kind,

Mr, Cooley's resignation was reluctanily accented and some names
vere mentioned to renmlace nim., Tne Yavor will make the annointment.

If one of the Police officers would »lan to drom in Tidbrary
occasionelly, it would heln with discinlin., Rest roome wrre kept locked,
therefore natrong are required to ask for the key if needed.

Mrs, Jenson exnlained the duties of each of the nersonnel =
on the Librery staff. #

The guestion of retirement at the age of 85 came un.
The Roard went on record as esteablishing no nolicy on retirement at
age 6%,

Mre, Anend read a letter of apnreciation to the Roard from
Former Mayor Gardner.

ieeting adjourned,

Q&-MZZL? é}: J. > I '
,5%22“, Af o gas | 4
iheey $licnd |



Library Expenses for January /744

Books 379.83 total - Jr. 158.9%
Mending supplies - 29.51
glue
end shoeta _ -~
leatherette : ' —
Window replscemest 2%.%h '
Power h9.63
Telephone 16.62
} Switches @.54 2.16
Newspaper 27.00
(Tribune)
Magasine, Business Week 8.00
$33.23




Mayor

LOREN A. WHETTER
Racorder

ELLEN SIMEINS
Treasurer

MARILYN $. PRINCE"
Clty Attorney

ROBERT L. GARDNER

Cedar City Corporation
Cedar City, Utah

February 9, 1966

City Manager
ARNOLD ANDERSON
COUNCILMEN:
R, HAZE HUNTER
L. XERRY JONES
FRANK I. PETTY
RICHARD STUCKEL
LOUIS WEBSTER




Library Expenses for February 1966

Books . 512,21 (280,83 for Jxr, Library)
Magazine .00
(Kiplinger)
»~ Power 56.25
w Telzphone _ 13.50
Book Cards 11.80
(Iron Co. Record)
Glue 5.9
Cedar Bldrs. Supply 16,07
(Lamps)
Cedar Jlass T.92

Coal 176,09
| 753.78



February 9, 1966

Cedar City Public Library Roard meeting held in Library Feb. 9, 1968.
at 7:30 P.M, with the following present: Chairman, Fern Amend; Head T.ibrar-
ian Elene 8, Jenson; Board menbers, Alice Bralthwait, A. W, Stevenson,
George Croft and Claudia Forshth,

Minutes of meeting held Jan, 11, 1966 were read., Mr, Lewis made
motion they be aporoved

Mr., A, W, Strvenson newly apnointed board wember was welcomed; and
Mrel Elene 8., Jenson head librarien, explained the Library plan, finance
etc. to lr. Stevenson and explained the money allowed for Library maintan.
ence came from the county and city and that the Library was onerating
each month within the budget., Mr Stevenson in turn congratulated the board
for the splendid way the business and financing was handled with the
minimum budget they are working under.

Mrs. Jenson asaid the Library Roard Room was being used quite extensiv-
ely for meetings free of charge, and wondered if it would be vnermissable
to charge a small fee or at least cost of electricity for these meetings.
Thie wae discussed and Mr Stevenson made motion that Mrs. Jenson meke a
1ist of meetings held in Library during 1965. It was suggested that since
the Library is & public building and omerated by city and County, that
Civic meetings should be privileged to use the Roard Room free of charge,
but organizations or Bureaus who have budgets for service, might be charged
a fee of $5.00

Mr., Croft reported on his investigation of getting new windows and
gcreens at & cost of $15.00 each for five windowe on the West, a total
of $90.00 It was the oninion of the board that metal screens are very
necesgary for the two South windowe of the Rest Rooms, on account of
vandalisim in the rest rooms, Mr, Croft was advised to engage Cedar Glass
to install five new screens on the West windows, nlus two on the South
rest room windows, The rest rooms have been kept locked because boys keep
trying to pull windows off.

Mrs., Jenson explained the current bills., Claudia mede wmotion and
2nd, by Mr, Stevenson that the tills be paid.

Mrs. Amend reported, Mayor Whetien had advised that the Secretary
need not be bonded at present time,

Mr, Stevenson presented bids for 0ffice Machines., This problem wasg
discussed and decided to buy from the local So, Utah Office Machines:

One # 17-83-54 Speed Touch Ten Key Victor for $337.60

Mre. Jenson paid there is need for a cut un magazine rack, Mr,
Stevenson offered copies of several magazines and was suggested 1t be
amounced at Ladies Faculty for extra megazines for a Cut-up Stand,

Library Convention is {0 be held at Hotel Utah, March 10-11-13
Mrs, Amend made motion and 2nd, by Mr, Stevenson that Mrs. Jenson and a
coupanion attend, because she felt it bullde up enthuslasm, HMrs. Jenson
was advised to consult with Mrs. Dotson, as Mrs, Dotson had committed a
desire to attend. The Board suggested expenses be paid from the Library
Budget.

Meeting was adjourndd at 8:30 P.M,




Likrary Expenses for March 1966 ' - ) ;

Books 193,73 total(Jr. Lib. 70.61)

Coal 121.15 :
Window renlaced 8.07 _ o
Telephone - 13,50 : ]
Power Lhé.59 ' :
‘Efylord supplies 15.5%0 /

~encil sharpener,
e Y
tape, accession

boouks)
Clove Flectrie
{motoriged valve, 75.00
labor 16,20
Janitor supplies S6.09

floor wax & cleaner,
window cleaner,
furniture polish

Fra—treh 8l P i nan.
Lamns _ £.23

Total 556,49




Mzrch 8, 13£6

Cedar City Public Livrary 2oard met la tie Library Jarch 2, 1206
wlth the followin. present__Chairman, Fern Anend; Tead Librzriaa,
Elene =. Jeansosa; 4. W. Steveason, George (rofty, Beldon Iewim, Alice =
Sralthwaid

riqutes of board meetinz held Feb j, 126€ read. Caslrzan Amend nade
notion 2nd by r. “teveason alautes be approved as corrscted.

™he board apnroved $75.00 expense for ¥rs. Day and ¥rs. Jenson
to atteand Tibrary Convestlon. Mr. Stevenson made motion zad 2ad,
by Beldon Lewls that an itenized sccount of exsenses be kept for record
o o on fille.

Due to the extended i1llness of Ars. Dotson a labor shortare has
b-en created in the Jr. Iibrary. Arvilla Day has bcen substituting
~he enloyes the work =.d yould 1ike %o work permaaeantly. 3Ilnce rs.
Not-on’'~ illaess is of such a nature, ner absence would be such an
extended tine, she has decided to retire. Mrs. Jenson curposed ennloye
inz Arvilla Day as Jr. Iibrariaa, »lus some hours of enployment in the
faln Tibrary with a raise in salary to meet tne rate of Irs. Dotson's
salary. T“he alsc nurrosed 2 pay ralse up to 21,27 ver hour for Ruth
2ardner »lus additional nours. aad sursosed hirley Suna's salary
rate he raised fyam ,1.15 per hour to ;1..7 per hour. DLue 1o such a
11 iited Budget, r. Zteveason made potlon aad 2nd, by Beldon Lewls that
the 0ld schedule shoula reasain as is for present, excent 4rs. Day should
receive rate that has bsea pald for Jr. Iibrarian of ;1.45 per hour
vith a vosslible pay railse for tae otaer two ennloyees dnril 1.

Mp. Iteveanson puroosed Jezad Llbrarlian, Elene S. Jenson and another
menbor meet with County Commissloners 1o exnlore a possitle luncrease
iy finance fee: County for maintaining the ILlbrary siace the College is
exnanding 243 mors and more Sollege studeats are using the Library,
necessitating more help at the Library, esvecially evenings.
rdditional funds are also necded for additional meetings held, creating
evnense of lirhts heat ete.

wp. Oroft renorted the cost of replacing better window screens
would be 330.00 for five on West and $35.00 for two on test rooms on the
South, making a total of $125.C0. There have been two windows cut
since 1ast hoard meeting due to Vandallisia,

trs. inend had checked on the Calculating macalne and was told
the delay was due to Factory shortage of oroduction.

"here 13 a needed correction in book calculation and accession
file in Jr. Library. “rs. dizead purposed aelo froam +Adrs. Forsyth to
vork out professional systea of snelvia; ete. saud that drs. Forsyth
suppervise tae needed correction. ,

Tme TRoard feels sone recognition should be zlven urs. Dotson
for her 14 wears of faithful service to the Jr. Llbrary. Suggestions
of a personal ;ift, bosks for Jr. Iibrary, or a p»icture with nane plate
attached ete. was decided to investl. ate further tae nossible ~reference
of "rs. Dotson before maxing a declsion.

Meeting ad journed at 2:50 P.X

e i iLicad)




Y

Library Expenses for April 1966 .

Books
Calovixbor—

Magazine book list

danitor supplies

«~ "¢k stools

“Yelephone
Power
Meadow Sold
Fertilizer

209.76, total ~ 127,95 for Jr Iibrary 6
213.10 &:vﬁ(f/w-i, &4/&'4,«:7, 7
00

27.90 f - - |
14,35 - 85¢ to State Ret, Office
h3.26

12,00

3458

608,57 Total




e .

N

_April, 11, 1966

Cedar C:ty Librery Boerd met in the Library April 1}, 1966 with the follow' ng
Present: Chairmsn, Fern Amend; Head Librsrisn, Elene §. Janson; ‘A’ W. Srevenson:
Clrudie Forsyth; Beldon Lewis; Alice Braithwait. Meet'ng begen ot 7:35 P,M. Mr. Croft
wang evcused on sccount of 11llness. '

M r utes: of board meeting held March 8, 1966 were rend snd corrected. Mrs.
Amend mrde motion they oe spproved.

Mrs. Jenson presented bills, Alice Braithweit merde motion and Beldon Lsw's
£nd, thet bills be prid.

Mr. Croft sent s report that meateriel for screens is ready, but due to remodel’ ng
they sre not mssembled, but promised to rush complet on very soon. Mrs., Amend esk
Mrs., J=ngon to call tomorrow %o see if it will be possible to have them netelled
immedistely becsuse snother window hes been broken.

Mrs. Jenson reported the building and grounds =re not being kept up ss they should
be. Mr. Murdock is being psid $262,50 per month for a 20 hour week or e rate of
$3.08 per hour. The bosrd feels the woge is smple and that regulsr hours chould be
m=intzined each dey snd clocked to insure working hours ere given for money received.
Beldon Lewis was ruthorized to contsck Mr, Murdock =nd invesgtigate the problems.

If Mr., Murdock is digsetisfied then it will ben necessary to employ snother custodisn.

Mrs. Braithwald reported that through her investigetion of a gift for Mrs. Drtson,
it wes obvious s painting would be the choice of the fem'ly rather then = p-reonel g'ft.
The Bosrd sppointed Alice Breithwait and A. W. Stevenson to contact the Art Committee
and arrange for a pryor viewing of the Art Exhibit before the Public is nvited to
gelect s painting suithble, M. Lewls suggested we should choose within s pricd renge
of $50.00 +to $75.00. The Boerd plans to present "t =t Story Hour when cong dersble
children will be present.

S'nce the Library :g in need of ~dditionel budget money. It was d7scussed how
this problem should be solved. Mrs. Jenson reported she hed discussed the metter w'th
comm’ ssioner Day to see *f the fund levied for L brery building progrem wrs =t 11 being
lev ed and if so if esdditionel funds would be sveileble for m='ntanence. Mr. Dry
advised Mrs. Jenson thet sfter Commissioners meeting he would report by letter or
attend the Board meeting, while the Boerd wes discussing the proper proceedure, Mr.
Dny ceme into the meetng. Mrs, Amend welcomed him sné reported the problem frc'ng
the borrd. He adviged that $7,000.00 has been set sside ench yerr for bu 1ldé ng purposes.
Cedar recelved their building f rst snd now Parowsn hes used the smount erved for them
for the prst ten yesrrs and thet a levy hes been set up for .36 (hundreths) of & m* 11
for L brary meintsnence which smounted to $10,300.00 for Cedsr end Prrowsn. Crder
received two thirds or $7,000.00 per yesr and Prrowsn one third with $1,000.00 go ' ng fo
Bookmobile., Mr., Dsy edvised the bosrd %o subm't sn ' temized budegetrry request
by the middle of July or lst, of Aug. for Comm ssioners to prss on.

Alice Braithweit wre edviged to gé sherd with Story hour at Jr. L brery Seturdey
morning.

Mrs. Amend will c¢sll M~yor Whettén for edvise on rdditionesl funds.

Clrudir Forsyth wes ask to check with Perowsn L brery boerrd to see whet their
finencinl needs rre and " f they would be interested in jo'nt sction with Ceder for
sdditional funds. And see if they Tfeel it proper to cherge » fee for uge of Librery
Bosrd room to Buresus etc. who have a budget sllowence for e pense, in order to lighten

‘the expense of heat and lights for the Librery. Meetin

M}&ﬂdéou rned 3&9 P mQZW




go- €0
Rocks “otal $207.78  Jr . b, $0.LO --/’/
Summer program reacding materials $5.50 //ﬂ:{ § ! g
Arisoms M uxys 00

Librury Jowrnal 3 yeare $28.00

Oaylord for printed pest cards $54.75
Elsetricity $13.26.

Telephome $13.50 .

Printed chesls $L.h0

o

ooy A

Codar "lams for scremns sns.oo//,,wgufm-‘,iw.




May 16, 1966

Cedar City Library Board met in the Library May 10, 1966 Meeting began
at 7:35 P.M. with the following present: Chairman, Fern Ammend; Head Librarian,
Elene 5. Jenson; Alice Braithwait; Baldon Iewis; A.W. Stevenson; Claudia
Forsyth; Gecrge Croft.

Minutes of Board meeting held April 11, 1966 were read and approved,

Mrs. Jenson presented bills amounting to $608.57. Claudia Forsyth
made motion they be approved and Baldon Lewis 2nd the motion,

The salary raise for Ruth Gardner and Shirley Gunn which was brought
before the board in Msrch was discussed again and the board approved & raise
for Ruth Gardner and Shirley Gunn to $1.30 per hour. (The employees will be
reciprocated for April salary.)

Mrs. Jensgon proposed that the Library close at 5:00p.m. Friday and
Saturday, with regular hours other days in week, during the summer monthg
or &5 soon as school closes, because of past experience, she feels the Library
isn't used enough to warrant the extra 3 hours service during the summer.

Mreg. Day has ask for help from Mrs, Forgyth and Mrs. Braithwait in
discarding the obsolete and undesirable bookd and to rearrange the Jr. Library
according to the Dewey Decimile procedure. The hoard approved and requested
this needed help.

Mrs, Braithwait gave a report on the very successful story hour and
Presentation of a painting to the Junior ILibrary in hovor of Mrs. Dotsons
many faithful years of service, held Saturday April 30, 1966 . She figured
there were at least 120 children present which were divided into three groups
with a story teller for each group, rotating so all children were privileged
to hear all three stories. 8tory itellers presented a corsage to Mrs. Dotson.
Ice Cream Dixle Cups were served to the children/ Everyone felt this was a
very successfful event.

Mr. Croft reported his investigation with the Custodian. The Board
advised Mr. Croft to explain to Mr. Murdock the different jobs that are
required for Janitor maintenance and if he feelg he is unable to meet the
requirement for the gage offered, it will be necessary to interview other
applicants who are desiring the job. :

Mrs. Jenson reported the window guards have been installed and she also
reported buying two kick stools to stand on in order to reach books on high
shelves. She stated two more are needed, one more for main library and one for
Jr. Library. 'The Board approved the purchase of two more Kick Stools.

Mr. Stevenson and Mrs. Jenson were &sk to work out and set up the Budget
for the coming year 196667

Mr. Stevenson suggested the Board consider pirchasing a tape recorder
and film strips for use in the Library,

Neetubg adhiyrbed 8:50p.m.

Yoe b S

/u/zy, Qs -




T "y mudh ek

WEST GNE*
S.. L. ..

3 i bﬂ

M b bl . .
uTAH J* | IDENTIFICATION CHECK
IS5UING CARRIEE Will BE RESFONSIBLE ONLY
rot TIANSPORTATION ON TS OWN UMES,
d wiih tarill lati ad limitg.
tlom, AHD ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILI'I’Y FOR
ANY ACTS O OMISSIONS OF OTHERS OC.
X CLURRING WITHIN Ok OUTSIDE THE UMITED
e - . STATES excsp) 0 Impesed by low with respecr
19 baggoge. Seating gboord wehicles operaled
in tnlarsiale or foraign commarce i without
regard 1o roce, color, crend, or national origin.
OHE WAY FARES LIMITED TO 2 MONTHS.
ROUND TEIF FARES LIMITED TO 1 YEAR,
SPECIAL FARES LIMITED A5 EHNOORSED.

ENDORSEMENTS

- T — .
Jhms LA D S w o

CEDAR CITY UT Wil

PRINTED IN WA

Faka . FORM TICKET NUMBER

Gep - - 118002403

2
'3.‘!
£2
o2
&
o
L
ag
]
>8
S
=




“Lhank %cw.
" YOUR PATRONAGE IS APPRECIATED 3
TABLE NO, NOQ. PERSONS WAITER NO,

AR YN

i 15
) >




—————————————————— Registration =---=-reecaaec- §
1966 ANNUAL CONVENTION : $1 = Members N
March 10, 11, and 12 $2 - Non-members
| " Hotel Utah S Dues “m=m=cmdemereeccamaann §
Name B QM__ Q/Ml‘(,(j CA_ H ' Meals
Last First Middle ' _
March 10
Address | 3 é h fu* O(MT! ﬂ( r”& (ﬂ}
Street City Luncheon @$3.00 5
_ ) . Dinner - @%4.00 $
Library
: ' March 11
qﬂember [ Non-member
Breakfast @5$3.00 5

. Luncheon @53.00 )
Suggestions or Comments: I

Reg. Clerk




enlg s 6 03583

iy PN TRARACE N THE HOTEL UTAH
M. Lo T 0 MOTOR LODGE 1
Memo DATE EXPLANATION CHARGES | CReDITS |BAL. DUE RogM

. T co e ——— | — %),

— S| MRLOU-6E TAX  esee » 030 * 6.30' A 821
S| MAR11.-66 CARGE — » 150~ |+ 180 A 821
+ | WR11-66 Roy ocoee * 600 A 821
5 | WRL1-64 TAX eeee » 03( w1410 A 821
- WR11-66 GARTE — * 154~ * 1560 A 821
. .
]
9
10
11
12
13

B 14
15
18
17

i 18

) i9
20
2]
22
23 /azé
24

UTAH HOTEL CO, SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH
LAST BALANCE 15 THE AMOUNT DUE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED




ER1 DAY ARRILLA 'S 1/ 00 18

AR CYT LT
| LIRS < [ T 4

$ivev SO MWRS

G 03584

3} THE HOTEL UTAH
MOTOR LODGE -

MEMOQ

oo |~ ||| |-

=

-
-

-
k3

—
w

Y

—
[+ ]

—
[

~

—_
=]

—_
=D

N
f=]

[
-

&)
»

L]
[~

]
b

DaTE EXPLANATION CHARGES | CREDITS |BAL. DUE
RO " =00

RARLU-66| TAX  eeee * 030 * 630

MARL1-66| ROl eoee * 600

HAR11-66| TAX ~ eowe + 030 » 1260

MAR11-66 |PHOKE — » g0

NAR11-66| PHOKE — = (090~ * 1360

/260

UTAH HOTEL CO. SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH T
LAST BALANCE )8 THE AMOUNT DUE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

Roxuga.
A 821

A 821
A 821
B 821
B 821

Lok ol

e et i b I it i o B

2 TR .




UTAH LI1IBRARY ASSO0CI1ATLEION
1966 ANNUAL CONVENTION
March 10, 1, and 12
Hotel Utah
Name S £ ¥ AR
Last First Middle
Address
Street : L City
. ] _"/ ¥ - .
o
Library
[:] Non-member

E[ Member

.

Suggestions or Comments:

Registration =--emce-ec-a- ———
$1 = Members

$2 = Non-members

Dues ~~rmrerccrecseses——————
Meals
Harch 10
Luncheon_ / @53.00

Dinner ﬁ @54.00

March 11
Breakfast .  @$3.00
Luncheon @53.00

Reg. Clerk




Y7 Lo Hrtity
Y6
GEEED L nen
4,97 WW
/%’00 gorrer e 5 Bpteate.
. /cj'f‘o W,L%D?WLC&/{L’
15
— - -




June 14, 1966

Cedar City Library Board meeting began at 7:30 p.m. Minutes of Meeting
May 10 resad and approved as corrected.

Board members present: Chairman, Fern A,end; Alice Braithwait; Beldon
Lewis; A. W. Stenvenson; George Croft; Elene Jenson; Claudia Forsyth was
excused for 3 months while attending school at Iogan.

Mrs. Jenson presented bills, Beldon lewis made motion they be approved
and Mr. Creft 2nd, the motion.

Mr. Stevenson was ask to contact Counth Commissioners an the $100.00
the county proposed to pay for expense on window screens.

Mrs. Forsyth had checked over the Jr. Library books and suggested
in order to up date the Jr. ILibrary, the undesirable readers be taken from
the shelves; but because they contain Literary value, they be placed in 808
file for future reference., The books as readers will be indicated by Dot
system and she feels the children in brousing through, will become interested
in the very good assortment that ig there for them. Story hour is scheduled
for the entire summer.

A name plate for the picture for Mrs. Dotson was discussed, what to e,
have written on it and where to place it. A suitable location was decided
on, with the probable inscription "In Honor of Blanche L. Dotson”.

Mr. Croft reported on Janitor work. He said, "Mr. Murdock desires the
the Job and he feels he can do satisfactory work and meet the requirements
the board feel are needed, and still maintain his job with Wycoff. A Purchase
order will be supplied Mr. Murdock for a setp ladder and also two metal pans
to be placed under the planters.

The board feels the library should be kept in good repeir, tables and
chairs kept painted which is less expensive than letting building and furniture
get run down.

The dark room where Janitor mops are stored in basement was discussed
again and Mr. Lewis was ask to investigate possible ventilation or another
storage plapefor Janitor tools.

The Board advised payment of additional money of $4.68 be ﬁaid Mrs.
" Jenson for trip to CoFnvention which amounted to $79.68. TItemized bills are
filed.

ema L
ik -

Meetiﬁg adJoufﬁed 8:45 p.m,




 RESEARCH PAPER

Compliments of

PHE CENEALOGICAL SOCETY

of

The Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-day Saints, Inc.

;:i

Additional Coptes 25¢ each



oA

e

Cedar City Public Library

136 WEST CENTER
CEDAR CITY, UTAH

Dudget 1966-1967
Iibrary Services $ 12,205.00
Jani tor 3,165.00
Secial Security (Matehing) 661,50
Utah State Retirement 400,00
Health & Iife Insuranee 120,00
Indestrinl Insurance 50.00
Fire & Tianility 140,20
(hald set & pald by Mity)
Ut1lities 1, 350,00
Telephons 162,00
Pullding maintesance & repair 600,00
Administrative 400,00
Printed Porms & suppliﬁ 425,00
Janitorial supplies 225,00
Book repsir _ 520,00
Periodicals 300,00

Zooks & visual education materials 1,199.L2
Total $ 25,512,592

Receinte

$ 24,895.92  City & County taxes

717.00 Fines, rentnl & miscellaneows (estinated)

$ 25,612,92

Mook MW//

_..,.nn-.

s




Iiurary Expemses for Jume 1966

Bodke , | zi.numur. mmryzng) 239270
luuins Kiplinger 00~ B
Industris1 Insersmce 12,50 ?}*‘MW N % My ‘Mﬁ}e g /ﬂ-a7 el

Telephone 13.50
Power 35-75
Velding doer - 7.25
Ladder : ~ 19.50 195§

sotal 3L6.62




July: s 1966

Library Board meeting held July 12, 1966 began at 7:40 p.m.

Members present: Chairman, Fern Amend: Beldon lewis; Sr. Librarian, lene
S. Jenson; Gearge Crift and A, W. Stevenson; Claudia Forsyth excused.

Minutes of meeting held June 1%, read and approved.

Mis, Jenson presented bills for month of June, in amount of $3%6.62 A, W,
Stevenson made motion the bills be approved and Beldon Lewis seconded the motion,

Mr, Croft reported a need for fertilizer on the shrubs, especially the fitzers
and rose bushes., The board approved the purchase of fertilizer. Mr. Croft also
reported the need of repairs te the West doors, he volunteered to do this repair
job also to paint the new Kick stools,

There was much discussion about a handicapped boy, who Mr, Murdock had hired
to help him with Janitor work, Mr. Murdock then came into the meeting and the
Board discussed the problem with him. Mr. Murdock was advised “of the requirements
the board feels a janitor should meet, because they feel thay are paying ample wages
for 36 hour a week job. The board approved the hiring of the boy to help, providing
Mr., Murdock is there to supervise the work.

Mp. Lewis was ask to investigate and repair the Brick wall to the West of the
Library. Mr. Lewls alsoc reported his investigation of the fire proof room, where
Janitor supplies are kept. In as much as this is a fire proof room, it was decided
to leave it as is for a Janitor room at present, and if and when it need be changed .
for a film library, that an arehitect be consulted for ventilation,

The board proposed that Arvilla Day be covered with Flue Cross and Life
Insurance, same as Elene,

Mrs. Amend anounced A, W. Stevenson and George Croft have been feappointed
to Library Board for three year term each,

Meeting adjourned 9:00 p.m,

42£; zaéiéflfgn4~7;c/




August 1966

Due to the absence of Mr., Stevenson and a Quorum. Chairman Fern Amend
made motion that bills for month of July in amount of $212.44 be approved,

2;4«&-' /9-’»5 \—Qo—zw ) {?/:7/ 2 tcand




Iivrary Pxpouse for August ' - | - | o

Books 311,25 #otal < Jur. Lidrery 172,07
Magasines (3) - 20,005
Supplies {3aylord) 84.40
Book cards(I.C. Record) L3.30
_Mullett (engraving) 2.19
Irays for plants g.10
MeDonough furnsce 2L, 00
cleaning
Telephone 13,50 -
Glue " £,00
$ 505,72
Power bill not included $3 £7¢




September 13, 1966

Library Board Meeting held September 13, 1966 began at T7:C0 p.m. _ _
Present were: Chairman, Fern Amend; Head Librarian, Elene S. Jenson; Alice
Braithwait; George Croft; Claudia Forsyth and &. W. Stevenson.

Mrs. Jznson. presented bills for August in amount of $538.38. A. W. Stevenson
made motion they be approved and George Croft seconded motion.

Qver and under budget for past year was disgcussed. Since exﬁenees in a few
departments were highér than budget. It was balanced however, since axpenses
in other departments were less than the budget.

Mrs. Jenson explained that the elevator had not worked properly for many years,

it has been dropping in the ghaft. She had been advised by personnel from the
Manufacturing Co. that stabilizers had never been installed. The Company who
installed the elevator has gone out of business, but the Manufacturss would like

to set the Library, College, and Hospital on a quarterly repair contract to keep

it in working order. Mrs. Jenson was ask to write for more information as the board
felt the price quoted, was rather high for the mount of time the elevalor is used.

_ The Custodian, Mr. Murdock has resigned his job. Mrs. Jenson's grandsons
are taking care of the building at present. Several College boys have applied
for the Job, also an application from Dixon Parry. The board f2lt Dixon Parry
would be a good man for the job, but they also feel they should consider one who
is in need of a job, it they can meet requiremenits. Along with other requirements’
they feel they need to consider stability and dependadbility. Mr:.Croft was asked
to check with Dixon Parry and with the employment office for some one who does
not bhave a job, in as much as Dixon Parry already has employment.

Mr. Croft will also check on fertilizer, since none has been applied as yet.
He also mentioned weeds which need to be cleared away. Mrs. Jenson will ask
the boys to do this.

Mr. Stevenson reported the County has sent the check to City for reembursement on =
window screens. This check has been received from the City.

Mrs. Forsyth and Mrs. Braithwait reported the Junlor Library re-arrangement
is completed now, and feel it is in Tip Top shape for easy access to locating
books. '

-

Meeting adjourned 8:05 p.m.




October 11, 1966
~ Due to conflicting conditions, many of the board members were unable to '
attend.
Bills and other matters of business will be approved and checked on by .
the board menbers calling at Li'brarv and voting on problems presented by Chairman
Amend.
Mr. A. . Stevensorn made motion bills in amount of $336.%3 be approved
Regular Board meeting will be scheduled for November 8, 196%.
L j/m//oé LMu /‘4/«‘646/ / Zas!
Ny ‘
Aoeres s 3187
e 5 1350
,Qc{:‘.&éd"‘-' 4-1& g -8‘3
~ 4 . 4 N
tobwsbefy 03201
vy .
A-vfguf»f«&“’ 1380
hick 7249
/REP 8014
330
q g 1245
“ - 1695
1000
4 30
: 7160
22103T7
\g 22103
' 10320
sbisity 324231




'S

~ EXPENSE FOR OCTORER 19586,

66830
Rocks $598:3%  ur, Ly, 292,78
Telaohone 13.50
Electricity 43.40
Elevator repair 69,02
Total $s.op— /¥ LR




November 8, 1966

Library Board meeting began at 7:30 p.m. November 8, 1966. Thpse present:
Chairman, Fern Amend; Head Librarian, Elene S. Jenson; Alice Braithwait, Claudia
Forsyth, A.W. Stevenson and George Croft.

Mimites of Board Meeting held September 13, 1966 and approval of bills for
October were read and approved.

Mrs., Jenson presented bills and a discuskion was held en labor for repairs
to Elevator. Mbs, Jenson reported, workman h d checked it over, and cleaned and
adjusted it. AltHough it was felt the bill of $69.02 was rather high, it does
6PERate better, however, still not as they would desire, Stabilizers were not
installed because of such an enormous cost for this additional repsir, The board
also felt they could not join in the quarterly repair with the College and Hospital
due to the high' cost, when the elevator is used so little.

Books and periodicals were discussed and Mrs, Jenson was advised to keep a
record at the Desk of requests made for magazines, and probably come to a decislon
on need for additional magazines. New York Times, Americas, Fortune and Atlantie
monthly not being subscribed to at presenti were among magazines suggested by the
board. It wes felt it would not be a godd idea to subseribe for a magazine if it
is not 1listed in Reader's Guide,

Mr. Stevenson made motion bills in amemnt of $79%.22 be approved; and Mrs,
Forsyth seconded motion,

Ms. Jenson thinks the furnace is not functioning properly, it does not seem
to produce sufficient heat. It was decided to have Mr, Croft check with Thornton
Jones who is very familiar with the furnace to see if something needs adjusting.

Mrs. Jenson reported thet moisture is coming through the basement walls,
it is felt due to a break in the black top at North Bast corner

Mr, Croft reported that Barton Floral advised waiting until spring to put
fertilizer on Fiizers and shrubs,

The problem of such poor lighting in Foyef was discussed, Mrs, Amend wAll
echeek with Clove Electric to see if this can be corrected.

The custedian problem csme up, since Darryl Ence was hired on a conditional
basis. Mrs. Jenson reported Derryl seems to be doing satisfactory work and seems
happy with the work.

Story hour at the Lib rary was discussed, and it was felt that since most
children have ample stories in winter time, that Story Hour at the Library during
summer months, and possibly Christmas, Thanksgiving etc would be ample.

J%Lig, »béfbAlfu4, (ék£:§% /

Meeting adjourned,




“Yibrary ixpeuses fer lovesber

-Books §23.95 Total Cnhildren‘s books 178.75. Wilsea library Service 106,00
Power L3.55 jnoluded in total for books,
Telephous 13.50
(magasine boxes,
T
56, Utah Laber o
(silicon seal)
Bunter dw, 3'75
(anow shovel)
l%ectricm y 8.00 _ ) )
Evelinn Adume : .
Furnace Check 0.0 . 5 B
(Thm J“) &WpL‘/ -

Loy .o 0 221 )
$ 639,08 7




December &, 1966

Library Board meeting began at 7:30 p.m, December 6, 1966,
Members present¥ Chairman, Fern Ammend; Elene S, Jenson, Alice Braithwait,
Beldon Lewis, Geo Croft, Claudia Forsyth, A. W. Stevenson.

Minutes of the meeting held Nov. 8, 1966 were read and approved.

The bills for Nov, in amount of $639,08 were presented and discussed by the
board. The furnace preblem was discussed, Evlinn Adams and electrician and
Thornton Jones have both checked it over and cleaned it, There seems to be a
valve sticking, but so far have been mnable to really pin point the trouble.

Mr. Croft thinks probably there is something wrong with the Motorized valve,

The magazine subseription list amounts to $604,40 for 3 years. This was approved
by the board, and George Croft made mwikiem motion the bills be approved, Beldon
Lewis seconded.

Mrs., Amend ask Mrs, Jenson to report on the trial 4-week check-out system
they had been expermenting on. She feels it was a complete failure, bhecause
they had to send out many more cards for past due books, She feels that when
people have access to books for such a long time, they forget they have them in
their home, so have gone back to the old method of Zuweek rental.

Mrs, Jenson reported two tocks checked out under names of Linda Hermenson
and Linda Elmer were returned in the check box very badly cut up. Many many
pages had been cut out, so that the books will have to be replaced. Mrs, Jenson
has tried to collect for the books without sueccess., Mrs, Forsyth will check
through the school with these people to see if the Library can be reimbursed for
this loss.

Mr, Croft reported, he had checked with the Janitor who seems to be gdiing
a good job and also checked with Heber Murdock on the drains and ask him to
instruet the new Janitor, Daryll Ence on what should be done,

The break in the black-top at the North East Corner of the Library has not
been repaired yet, which allows moisture in the basement. Beldon Lewis will
check with the City and see if thls can be done,

Story hour for Juniom Library was checked. Mrs, JAnson reported that Mrs,
Day is planning an International program teo be presented by Mrs. Grayson Gower,
consisting of stories, dancing ete with costumes for Thursday morning follewing
Christmas.

The Desk has been changed in the Jr. Library for more convenience, but it
was pointed out that a 1little more painting need be done now, and probably a
gate to keep children from going in back of Desk., Mrs. Braithwait will check
with Mrs, Day to see if this is needed at present,

Mts. Jenson reported that Kay Wilkenson had transfered her 1life subscription
of N.,E,A, Journal to the Library.

Mrs, Amend was voted on by seerst ballot to retain her chairmanship of the
Board until July 1, 1967 at which time voting will take place again,

Mrs. Amend raised question about the difference in labor on moenthly reports
for July, Aug. and Sept. The reports had been listed differently for those 3 months
on trial basis, showing actual cash paid out each month, that is the salary less
the tax, then the tax when paid in Sept for Social Security, Withholding and State
tax was added to show total salary paid for entire 3 month period, Since this was
econfusing the reports are being made as have been in the past.

Meeting adjourned 8:30 p.m. 2{;44,/5? Jé¢1¢t,(/u/a f
' | _ 4 ey,

el ad e e



Litrary Expesses for Desmber 1566

Books Bglon odal - Jr, mbﬂ!? 1’1.“. mn 1.231-30
?uu- 52.29 Matching State Retire, 3707
- Yelephone 13,50 * 3.5, $3.01
~Furnace, Adems 10,00 | : _ *  Health Ims. 10,42
. Ia:t Reoves 10.008 Total Matehing 17.10
repeir, Cardaer 3.
Mending swpplies 16.'.(5 . Total Pwn 1,38’."0
Conl 118.3% =
Janiter ”.03

total  765.37

Liarary Expenses for Decesher 1966 _
1,281.30

Tk total « Jr, Lidrary 191.84, Payroll
Te1ephone 13,50 " 5.5, $3.81
Furnace, Adms . 10,00 *  Health Ims. 10,42
. Rosves 10,00 - : Tetsl Matching 162,10
Mending supplies 16,45 .
Coal 1130”
Janitor 90.03

e B e,

total 768.37




UTAH STATE LIBRARY
609 East South T mple, Salt Lake City, Utah 8#102

PUBLIC LIBRARIES STATISTICS
Jan 1, - December 31, 1966

PART 1V FINANCE

Jamaary 1, 1966 to December 31, 1966

Tncome Expenditures

Tocal taxation and appropriations $ 25,113,20 Total Salardies $12,571.91
Grants Bocks 3,722.87
specify ' Periodicals ' 933.20
Contract fees Binding & book mending 336,56
Endowments and gifts Capital Outlay 06,76
Other sources: Fines, rentals, 625,27 Other expenses(Custodian,
registeration ete, heat, lights, telephone,
: operating supplies and
specify o mise, 5.861,61
' specify
Total $25,738.47 - Total ~ $23,822,92
PART 111 == Personnel Full time Fart time  Anmual Salaries

No. of Other Librarians

(without formal training) 2 gx 3 $10,613,14
No, of Clerks 2 1,958,77
Total - 2 5 $12,571.91

PART V =~ LIBRARY BCARD
List names of board meinbers

(Mrs.) Fern amend » Chairman Mr. Beldon Lewis

(Mrs,) Claudia Forsythe

 (Mrs,) Alice Braithwsite

Mr, A, W. Stevenson

Mr, George Croft

Name
Reported by ' Positien
' Dete




